
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Leader of the Council 
 

Monday, 10 March 2025 at 4.00 pm 
Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings remotely, please click on this Live Stream Link.  
However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 17 March 2025 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 

Chief Executive 
February 2025 

 
Committee Officer: Democratic Services 

E-Mail: committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 25 March 2025 (if required) 
 

 
 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDLC10032025


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 

limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item 

will receive a written response. 
 

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will 
be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 

subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the 
agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated 

at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at that time. 
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent to 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 

 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet 

.  

4. Oxfordshire Leaders Joint Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 1 

- 30) 
 
Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council 

Forward Plan Ref: 2025/046 
Contact: Robin Rogers, Director of Economy and Place, 

robin.rogers@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
Report by Director of Economy and Place. 

 
The Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to 

 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:robin.rogers@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

a. Approve the revised Terms of Reference and Memorandum of Understanding 
for the Oxfordshire Leaders Joint Committee, set out in Appendices 1 and 2.  

These will take effect following approval by each of the six Oxfordshire 
councils. 

 



Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary intere
[...]
er public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

V2.0 Nov 2024 

EXECUTIVE DECISION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

10 MARCH 2025 
 

OXFORDSHIRE LEADERS JOINT COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

 

Report by the Director of Economy and Place 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to 

a. Approve the revised Terms of Reference and Memorandum of 

Understanding for the Oxfordshire Leaders Joint Committee, set out 
in Appendices 1 and 2.  These will take effect following approval by 

each of the six Oxfordshire councils. 

Executive Summary 

 

2. The new focus on devolution and the winding down of the Oxfordshire Housing 
and Growth Deal have prompted a reset and change of name for the Future 

Oxfordshire Partnership. This report proposes corresponding amendments to 
the Terms of Reference. 

 

Introduction 

 

3. A number of factors have come together to cause members of the Future 
Oxfordshire Partnership (FOP) to take stock and consider a significant reset.  
These were set out in a report to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership meeting 

of 26 November 2024, when members asked officers to draft proposed 
revised Terms of Reference (ToR). 

 
4. The existing ToR were originally drafted in 2014 at the formation of what was 

then known as the Oxfordshire Growth Board. These have subsequently been 

updated on a number of occasions. 
 

5. The Memorandum of Understanding was introduced in 2018 as a requirement 
of the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal, and sets out operational aspects 
of decision making and responsibilities in relation to the deal.   

 
6. Although the Housing and Growth Deal is now largely complete, there are still 

projects in progress which have received growth deal funding. Officers 
therefore recommend that the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) should 
be retained for the time being.  No substantive changes are proposed to the 

MoU, though it will be updated to reflect the new name of the joint committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

 

   

 

 
7. The revised ToR and MOU are set out in Appendices 1 and 2 respectively. In 

addition, Appendix 1a is provided showing the changes from the previous ToR 

as tracked. The only change to the MOU is the name change and therefore a 
tracked version is not provided. The substantive changes to the ToR are 

described below. 
 

Name and Membership 
 

8. Members of the FOP agreed at its meeting on 26 November 2024 to refocus the 

identity and purpose of the partnership.  The revised ToR therefore propose a 
new name – the Oxfordshire Leaders Joint Committee – and membership is 
limited to the six constituent authorities. 

 
9. Although in practice the committee seldom takes formal decisions, there is still 

some residual capacity funding from the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal 
which requires a collective process for decision making as set out in the MoU.  It 
is therefore proposed that this aspect of the joint committee should be left 

unchanged. 
 

10. A further benefit of retaining the formal status of the joint committee may be felt 
in future, depending on the progress of discussions relating to devolution and 
local government reorganisation.  It is possible that a formal joint committee may 

be required and it is therefore prudent to retain the existing framework rather 
than risk the possibility of putting additional time and resource into recreating it at 

a future date.   
 

11. It is recognised that this position may change as the government’s programme 

becomes clearer.  The ToR and MoU can be revisited at a future date if further 
amendments are required.  

 

End of the housing and growth deal 
 

12. The Oxfordshire housing and growth deal is now in its final quarter for 
expenditure on the infrastructure programme. Other programmes are complete.  

As agreed by the FOP in November 2024, the revised ToR have therefore 
removed the advisory groups and the scrutiny panel that were associated with 
the requirements of the deal. 

 
13. As noted above, there remains a small quantity of uncommitted capacity funding 

which still requires joint decision making.   
 

14. It is appropriate that projects which have been jointly funded from the capacity 

fund and which are still in progress should be reported to the joint committee on 
a regular basis.  Examples, including local area energy planning, are identified in 

the proposed ToR. 
 

  

Page 2



   

 

   

 

Decision making powers 

 
15. No new decision-making powers are proposed for the joint committee at this 

time. 
 

16. While there is uncertainty surrounding Oxfordshire’s timetable and 
government requirements for devolution and reorganisation, it makes sense to 
retain the joint committee structure and the possibility of decision-making 

powers being delegated should they be needed at a future date, subject to 
agreement by the constituent authorities at the time. 

 

Next steps 

 

17. The Future Oxfordshire Partnership’s Terms of Reference and Memorandum of 
Understanding are matters reserved for decision by each local authority’s 

decision-making structures.   
 

18. The proposed changes were endorsed by the Future Oxfordshire Partnership at 

its meeting on 28 January 2025 and are now coming for decision through each 
authority’s decision-making structures.  Indicative dates for these governance 

updates to be considered by individual partners’ agreed decision-making bodies 
are as follows: 
 

Authority Decision date 

Cherwell District Council 3 March 2025 

Oxford City Council 12 March 2025 

Oxfordshire County Council 10 March 2025 

South Oxfordshire District Council 6 March 2025 

Vale of White Horse District 
Council 

7 March 2025 

West Oxfordshire District Council 12 March 2025 

 

19. The proposed changes to governance documents arise from the principles 
agreed by FOP members at its meeting on 26 November 2024.  The Leader of 

the Council is recommended to approve the amended ToR and MoU as set out 
at Appendices 1 and 2 respectively.   
 

Corporate Policies and Priorities 

 

20. The priority work areas set out in the revised Terms of Reference are closely 
aligned to the nine outcomes set out in the Oxfordshire Strategic Vision for 
Sustainable Development, particularly around the environment, net zero 

aspirations, inclusive economy, community and connectivity. Working in 
partnership through the Vision significantly contributes to the council’s delivery 

of its own priorities, as set out in Our Strategic Plan 2023 to 2025 
 

  

Page 3

https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/file/about-council/OCCStrategicPlan2022.pdf


   

 

   

 

Financial Implications 

 
21. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

 
Comments checked by: 

 
Thomas James, Head of Financial Services, 
thomas.james@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implications 

 

22. The Oxfordshire Leaders is a Joint Committee under s101 (5), 102 Local 
Government Act 1972 (LGA 1972) and s9EB Local Government Act 2000 

(LGA 2000) and pursuant to the Local Authorities (Arrangement for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
23. The changes have been discussed by the councils’ Monitoring Officers. There 

are no legal implications arising directly from the proposed amendments to the 

Terms of Reference. The joint committee structure is unaltered and there is no 
change to decision-making powers.  
 

Comments checked by: 
 

Anita Bradley, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer, 
anita.bradley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Robin Rogers 
Director of Economy and Place 

 
Appendix 1:   Leaders Joint Committee Terms of Reference 
Appendix 1a:  Leaders Joint Committee Terms of Reference – tracked changes 

Appendix 2:   Leaders Joint Committee Memorandum of Understanding 
 

Background Papers: "Partnership Reset", report to the Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership, 26 November 2024 
 

   
 

Contact Officer: Robin Rogers, Director of Economy and Place, 
robin.rogers@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
March 2025 

Page 4

https://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/documents/s62037/FOP%20reset%202024-11-26%20-%20final.pdf
https://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/documents/s62037/FOP%20reset%202024-11-26%20-%20final.pdf
mailto:robin.rogers@oxfordshire


Appendix 1  
 

The Oxfordshire Leaders Joint Committee 

Terms of Reference January 2025 
 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 The Oxfordshire Leaders is a joint committee of the six councils of Oxfordshire 
(“Constituent Authorities”) formed to enable and facilitate the Constituent members 

working together to deliver the bold and ambitious outcomes of the Oxfordshire 
Strategic Vision for Long Term Sustainable Development.  
 

1.2 Oxfordshire’s growing economy is set to create challenges and opportunities for the 
County related to housing, infrastructure, public services and the environment. These 

issues will best be addressed through joined up planning and delivery between the 
Constituent Authorities which prioritises sustainable development and quality of life. 
Collective planning, where it makes sense to do so, will be the most effective means 

of minimising the unwanted impacts of a growing economy, whilst leveraging the 
maximum benefit from the opportunities it brings for our existing and future 

communities. 
 
1.3 The Oxfordshire Leaders (“Joint Committee”) will: 

 

 Be a forum for the Constituent Authorities to work collectively to deliver the 

Oxfordshire Strategic Vision 

 Be a forum for discussion to generate a collective Oxfordshire voice on engaging with 

government on their devolution and growth agenda to promote a successful, inclusive 
and su

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE DELEGATED DECISIONS BY LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 10 March 2025 commencing at 4.00 pm 

and finishing at 4.02 pm 
 

Present: 

 
 

Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair  

  
Officers: Jack Ahier (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer), Robin Rogers (Director of Economy and 
Place) 

 

 

 
The Leader considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

1/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were none.  

 

2/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 

There were none.  
 

3/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were none.  

 

4/25 OXFORDSHIRE LEADERS JOINT COMMITTEE TERMS OF 

REFERENCE  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 

The Chair introduced the item as the Oxfordshire Leaders Joint Committee 
Terms of Reference.  
 

The Chair noted this had been agreed at the Future Oxfordshire Partnership, 
which she attended alongside District Council Leaders. The Chair noted her 

support for these terms of reference. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendations in the report. 

 
RESOLVED to: 



CC1 
 

 
a) Approve the revised Terms of Reference and Memorandum of 

Understanding for the Oxfordshire Leaders Joint Committee, set 
out in Appendices 1 and 2. These will take effect following 

approval by each of the six Oxfordshire councils. 

 
 

 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


